qualified as a business combination.  Total consideration for this acquisition was less than $20.0 million.  The impact of this acquisition was not material to
our condensed consolidated financial statements.  The fair value of our liability for contingent consideration related to this acquisition increased by $1.9
million during the six months ended July 31, 2011, resulting in a corresponding charge recorded within selling, general and administrative expenses for that
period.  Substantially all of the increase occurred during the three months ended April 30, 2011.  The earned contingent consideration related to this
acquisition was paid to the sellers during the three months ended July 31, 2011.

In March 2011, we acquired a company that is being integrated into our Video Intelligence operating segment.  Total consideration for this acquisition,
including potential future contingent consideration, will be less than $20.0 million.  The impact of this acquisition was not material to our condensed
consolidated financial statements.

The pro forma impact of these acquisitions is not material to our historical consolidated operating results and is therefore not presented.  Revenue from these
acquisitions for the three and six months ended July 31, 2011 also was not material.

Please refer to Note 16, “Subsequent Events”, for information regarding business combinations completed subsequent to July 31, 2011.

14

Table of Contents

5.   INTANGIBLE ASSETS AND GOODWILL

Acquisition-related intangible assets consisted of the following as of July 31, 2011 and January 31, 2011:

July 31, 2011

(in thousands) Cost
Accumulated
Amortization

Net
Customer relationships $ 200,958 $ (84,829) $ 116,129
Acquired technology 69,328 (43,130) 26,198
Trade names 9,607 (9,607) —
Non-competition agreements 5,809 (3,262) 2,547
Distribution network 2,440 (1,230) 1,210
Backlog 843 — 843
Total $ 288,985 $ (142,058) $ 146,927

January 31, 2011

(in thousands) Cost
Accumulated
Amortization

Net
Customer relationships $ 198,106 $ (74,412) $ 123,694
Acquired technology 66,794 (37,579) 29,215
Trade names 9,552 (9,177) 375
Non-competition agreements 5,215 (2,760) 2,455
Distribution network 2,440 (1,108) 1,332
Total $ 282,107 $ (125,036) $ 157,071

Total amortization expense recorded for acquisition-related intangible assets was $8.1 million and $16.3 million for the three and six months ended July 31,
2011, respectively, and $7.6 million and $15.1 million for the three and six months ended July 31, 2010, respectively.

15

Table of Contents

Estimated future finite-lived acquisition-related intangible asset amortization expense is as follows:

(in thousands)
Years Ended January 31, Amount
2012 (Remainder of year) $ 16,161
2013 32,000
2014 26,792
2015 23,387
2016 22,184
2017 and thereafter 26,403
Total $ 146,927

Goodwill activity for the six months ended July 31, 2011, in total and by reportable segment, was as follows: